

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL.
Respondents.

CHEROKEE NATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL.
Respondents.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.
Respondents.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL.
Petitioners,

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court Of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR TRIBAL DEFENDANTS

KATHRYN E. FORT
MICHIGAN STATE UNIV.
COLLEGE OF LAW,
INDIAN LAW CLINIC
648 N. Shaw Lane
East Lansing, MI 48823

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
Counsel of Record
KEITH M. HARPER
MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
ZACHARY C. SCHAUF
LEONARD R. POWELL
VICTORIA HALL-PALERM
KEVIN J. KENNEDY
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
igershengorn@jenner.com

*Counsel for Cherokee Nation, Oneida Nation, and Morongo Band
of Mission Indians
Additional Counsel on Inside Cover*

DAVID A. STRAUSS
SARAH M. KONSKY
JENNER & BLOCK
SUPREME COURT AND
APPELLATE CLINIC AT
THE UNIVERSITY OF
CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th St.
Chicago, IL 60637

*Counsel for Cherokee Nation, Oneida Nation, and Morongo
Band of Mission Indians*

ADAM H. CHARNES
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &
STOCKTON LLP
2001 ROSS AVE., SUITE 4400
DALLAS, TX 75201

ROB ROY SMITH
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &
STOCKTON LLP
1420 FIFTH AVE., SUITE 3700
SEATTLE, WA 98101

Counsel for Quinault Indian Nation

JEFFREY L. FISHER
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

EPHRAIM A. MCDOWELL
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street NW
Washington, DC 20006

DOREEN N. MCPAUL
ATTORNEY GENERAL
PAUL SPRUHAN
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY
GENERAL
LOUIS MALLETTTE
COLLEEN SILVERSMITH
SAGE METOXEN
AIDAN GRAYBILL
NAVAJO NATION
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Post Office Box 2010
Window Rock, AZ 86515

Counsel for Navajo Nation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	6
A. Legal Background.....	6
1. Protecting Indian Children Is At The Core Of The United States’ Trust Duty To Tribes.	6
2. When States In The 1950s Began To Address Indian Children, They Devastated Tribes And Families.	9
3. Congress Enacted ICWA To Fulfill Its Trust Duties To Indian Tribes And Families.	11
4. ICWA Remains Necessary.	14
B. Factual And Procedural Background.	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. Congress Had Authority To Enact ICWA.....	18
A. This Court Has Held That Congress Has Broad Power Over Indian Affairs.	19
B. Congress’s Broad Indian-Affairs Powers Include Protecting Indian Tribes, Families, And Children From Unwarranted Removals.....	23

1. Multiple Enumerated Powers Confirm That Congress Has Power To Fulfill Its Trust Duties.....	24
2. Plaintiffs’ Counterarguments Lack Merit.	33
C. Congress’s Powers Contain No Indian-Children Exception.....	39
II. Plaintiffs’ Equal-Protection Claims Fail.....	44
A. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Equal-Protection Claims.....	44
1. The Individual Plaintiffs Cannot Show Redressability.....	44
2. No Individual Plaintiff Has Injury-In-Fact.....	46
3. Texas Lacks Standing To Pursue Equal-Protection Claims	50
B. ICWA Comports With The Fifth Amendment.....	51
1. Classifications Based On Tribal Affiliation Are Political Classifications Subject Only To Rational-Basis Review.....	51
2. Plaintiffs’ Gerrymandered Limits Are Invented.	56
3. ICWA Draws Political Classifications.....	59

a.	ICWA’s “Indian Child” Definition Draws Political Classifications.....	59
b.	ICWA’s Placement Preferences Are Not Racial.	64
4.	ICWA Rationally Fulfills Congress’s Unique Obligations Toward Indians.....	67
5.	ICWA Does Not Impermissibly Discriminate Based On National Origin.	76
C.	If The Court Determines Strict Scrutiny Applies, It Should Remand.....	77
III.	ICWA Does Not Impermissibly Commandeer.	77
A.	ICWA’s Substantive And Procedural Requirements Do Not Commandeer.	78
1.	ICWA Protects Private Rights Via Federal Standards.	78
2.	Plaintiffs’ Arguments Lack Merit.	82
3.	ICWA Does Not Commandeer Because It Applies Evenhandedly.....	84
B.	Recordkeeping Requirements Are Not Commandeering.	86
C.	Alternatively, ICWA Does Not Commandeer Because It Is A Proper Exercise Of Congress’s Spending-Clause Authority.....	89
IV.	Texas’s Nondelegation Arguments Fail.	90

CONCLUSION 91

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re A.G.</i> , No. A155629, 2019 WL 4233921 (Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 6, 2019)	55
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	48, 55
<i>Matter of Adoption of H.M.O.</i> , 962 P.2d 1191 (Mont. 1998)	85
<i>Matter of Adoption of T.A.W.</i> , 383 P.3d 492 (Wash. 2016)	12, 85
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013)	12, 66, 68, 85
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government</i> , 522 U.S. 520, 534 (1998).....	36
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	80
<i>In re Alexandria P.</i> , 204 Cal. Rptr. 3d 617 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016)	64
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	50, 51
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	68, 75
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975).....	37
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	45
<i>Matter of Baby Boy Doe</i> , 902 P.2d 477 (Idaho 1995)	73, 85

<i>Barr v. American Ass'n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	49
<i>Batesville Institute v. Kauffman</i> , 85 U.S. 151 (1873)	83
<i>Board of Commissioners of Creek County v. Seber</i> , 318 U.S. 705 (1943)	2, 16, 19, 23, 28, 32, 42
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	52
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	87
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976)	28
<i>Ex parte Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890).....	42
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	45, 49
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020)	48
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	44
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	52
<i>Chy v. Freeman</i> , 92 U.S. 275 (1875).....	26
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	47
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	55
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	47
<i>Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation v. Moe</i> , 392 F. Supp. 1297 (D. Mont. 1975).....	63

<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	19, 34
<i>Cramer v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 219 (1923)	28
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Georgia State Board of Equalization</i> , 552 U.S. 9 (2007)	42
<i>D.J. v. P.C.</i> , 36 P.3d 663 (Alaska 2001)	85
<i>Davis v. Guam</i> , 932 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2019)	61
<i>Delaware Tribal Business Committee v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977)	76
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	53
<i>Finzer v. Barry</i> , 798 F.2d 1450 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part sub nom. Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	38
<i>Fisher v. District Court of Sixteenth Judicial District of Montana</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976)	59
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	44
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	45
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	46
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	40
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	41

<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	24, 34
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	48
<i>In re Guardianship of Eliza W.</i> , 938 N.W.2d 307 (Neb. 2020)	85
<i>Hamilton v. Kentucky Distilleries & Warehouse Co.</i> , 251 U.S. 146 (1919)	32
<i>Hampton v. Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976)	52, 76
<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall. 409) 408 (1792)	44
<i>Hernandez v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 475 (1954)	76
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	62
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	88
<i>In re Interest of Bird Head</i> , 331 N.W.2d 785 (Neb. 1983)	13
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. Los Angeles County</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	34
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	88
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	31
<i>Johnson v. Arteaga-Martinez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1827 (2022)	77
<i>Johnson v. M’Intosh</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 543 (1823)	6, 32

<i>In re K.P.</i> , 195 Cal. Rptr. 3d 551 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015)	71
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976)	32
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	55
<i>Lucas v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 612 (1896)	54
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	45, 46, 47
<i>M.D. v. Abbott</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 684 (S.D. Tex. 2015)	14
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581 (1989)	43
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	50
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	50
<i>Matthew v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	52, 76
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968)	64
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	68
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	19
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	4-5, 10, 11, 61 70, 74, 75, 77, 85, 88
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920)	39
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	63

<i>Mohegan Tribe v. State of Connecticut</i> , 638 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1980)	22
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	69
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)...4, 15, 17, 19, 28, 29, 51, 53, 54, 56, 57, 59, 65, 67, 68, 76	
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	78, 81, 82, 84, 85, 88
<i>Neely v. Henkel</i> , 180 U.S. 109 (1901)	29, 37
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	80, 84, 89
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	27
<i>Nielson v. Ketchum</i> , 640 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2011)	71
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. Shanklin</i> , 529 U.S. 344 (2000).....	78
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022)	26, 33, 67, 74
<i>Oneida County v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York State</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	21
<i>Oyama v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 633 (1948).....	76
<i>Passenger Cases</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 283 (1849)	26
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 478 (1914)	29, 42, 53

<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	78, 80, 81, 86, 87, 88
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	30
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	81, 84, 85, 86
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	56, 58, 62
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	78
<i>In re R.L.-P.</i> , 842 N.W.2d 889 (N.D. 2014).....	60
<i>Rockwell International Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	47
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	23, 60
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	34
<i>Simmons v. Eagle Seelatsee</i> , 244 F. Supp. 808 (E.D. Wash. 1965), <i>aff'd</i> , 384 U.S. 209 (1966)	63
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	8
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	42
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	85
<i>South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986).....	8
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	50
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	89

<i>Sprint Communications Co., L.P. v. APCC Services, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	50
<i>Stephens v. Cherokee Nation</i> , 174 U.S. 445 (1899)	54, 63
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	47, 48
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947).....	82, 84
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	49
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	68, 83
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	68, 76
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Management Authority</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	41
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	57, 60, 63, 64
<i>United States v. Arjona</i> , 120 U.S. 479 (1887)	38
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 24 F. Cas. 937 (C.C.D. Tenn. 1834)	25
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010)	41
<i>United States v. Forty-Three Gallons of Whiskey</i> , 93 U.S. 188 (1876)	33, 36
<i>United States v. Hellard</i> , 322 U.S. 363 (1944)	35, 81

<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. 407 (1865)	24, 33, 53, 63
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	6, 19, 37
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978).....	42, 53
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 564 U.S. 932 (2011)	45
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	28, 32
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)...	19, 20, 23, 25, 26, 27, 29, 32, 37, 75
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	33, 90, 91
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938)	35
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	34
<i>United States v. Nice</i> , 241 U.S. 591 (1916)	28-29
<i>United States v. Quiver</i> , 241 U.S. 602 (1916)	40
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 271 U.S. 467 (1926)	28
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. (4 How.) 567 (1846)	54
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018)	49
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913)	19

<i>United States v. Sharpnack</i> , 355 U.S. 286 (1958)	90
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820)	38
<i>United States ex rel. West v. Hitchcock</i> , 205 U.S. 80 (1907).....	54
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	18-19
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002)	46
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	69
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	57-58, 59, 69
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	57
<i>In re Welfare of Child of S.B.</i> , No. A19-0225, 2019 WL 6698079 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 9, 2019).....	48
<i>In re Welfare of Child of S.B.</i> , No. A19-0225, 2020 Minn. LEXIS 17 (Minn. Jan. 9, 2020).....	48-49
<i>Westmoreland v. United States</i> , 155 U.S. 545 (1895)	54
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	42
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	36-37
<i>Winton v. Amos</i> , 255 U.S. 373 (1921).....	19

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972) 68

Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co., 333 U.S. 138
(1948) 32

Worcester v. Georgia, 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515
(1832) 2, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 30, 31, 32

Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education, 476
U.S. 267 (1986)..... 55

In re Y.J., No. 02-19-00235-CV, 2019 WL
6904728 (Tex. Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2019, *pet.*
denied) 48

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND
TREATIES**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1 52

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §2 52

U.S. Const. amend. X 41

U.S. Const. art. I, §2, cl. 3 51

U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 3 25

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 5, 30

Const. of the Kiowa Tribe, art. IV, §1(b) 55

Const. of the Seminole Nation of Oklahoma
art. II 55

8 U.S.C. §1151(e) 76

8 U.S.C. §1153(c)(1) 76

8 U.S.C. §1409(a)(1) 62

18 U.S.C. §228 43

18 U.S.C. §1161	90, 91
20 U.S.C. §7491(3)(B)	64
25 U.S.C. §71	37
25 U.S.C. §199a	87
25 U.S.C. §233	79
25 U.S.C. §375	79
25 U.S.C. §391	52
25 U.S.C. §1322(c)	79
25 U.S.C. §1601	52
25 U.S.C. §1680c.....	64
25 U.S.C. §1901(3).....	56, 70
25 U.S.C. §1901(4).....	25
25 U.S.C. §1901(5).....	67
25 U.S.C. §1902	1, 11, 68, 70, 72, 80
25 U.S.C. §1903(1).....	11
25 U.S.C. §1903(2).....	65
25 U.S.C. §1903(3).....	65
25 U.S.C. §1903(4).....	11, 17, 59, 60, 61
25 U.S.C. §1911(c)	56
25 U.S.C. §1912(a).....	12, 71, 79
25 U.S.C. §1912(d).....	12, 79, 81, 85
25 U.S.C. §1912(e).....	12, 79, 85
25 U.S.C. §1912(f)	12, 79, 85

25 U.S.C. §1914	79
25 U.S.C. §1915(a).....	12, 73, 79, 85
25 U.S.C. §1915(a)(1)	64
25 U.S.C. §1915(a)(2)	56, 65
25 U.S.C. §1915(a)(3)	49, 65
25 U.S.C. §1915(b).....	12, 73, 79, 85
25 U.S.C. §1915(b)(i).....	64
25 U.S.C. §1915(b)(ii).....	56, 65
25 U.S.C. §1915(b)(iii).....	65
25 U.S.C. §1915(c)	18, 56, 90
25 U.S.C. §1915(d).....	67
25 U.S.C. §1915(e).....	86, 87, 89
25 U.S.C. §1919(a).....	11, 75
25 U.S.C. §1920	13
25 U.S.C. §1921	79
25 U.S.C. §1922	13
25 U.S.C. §1951(a).....	86, 87
25 U.S.C. §1963	66
25 U.S.C. §2000	52
25 U.S.C. §3102	52
25 U.S.C. §4131(a)(1)	64
25 U.S.C. §5123(f)	37
25 U.S.C. §5123(g).....	37

28 U.S.C. §1360(c)	79
28 U.S.C. §1738A(e).....	43
42 U.S.C. §622(b)(9)	89
42 U.S.C. §671(a)(15)(B).....	13
42 U.S.C. §671(a)(19)	13, 72
42 U.S.C. §674(d)(4)	67
42 U.S.C. §675(5)(G)	13
42 U.S.C. §1996b	67
50 U.S.C. §2931	42
50 U.S.C. §2932	42
50 U.S.C. §3938(b).....	42
1705 Va. Acts ch. IV, 3 Va. Stat. 250	55
Act of Apr. 4, 1741, ch. I, 1741 N.C. Laws 158	55
Act of Mar. 26, 1790, ch. 3, 1 Stat. 103	62, 87
Act of July 20, 1790, ch. 29, 1 Stat. 131	87
Act of July 22, 1790, ch. 33, 1 Stat. 137	22, 52
Act of May 19, 1796, ch. 30, 1 Stat. 469	22
Act of Apr. 7, 1798, ch. 26, 1 Stat. 547.....	87
Act of May 28, 1798, ch. 47, 1 Stat. 558	83
Act of June 18, 1798, ch. 54, 1 Stat. 566	87
Act of Mar. 3, 1799, ch. 46, 1 Stat. 743	35, 80
Act of Mar. 30, 1802, ch. 13, 2 Stat. 139	7, 22
Act of Feb. 4, 1815, ch. 31, 3 Stat. 195.....	80

Act of Mar. 3, 1817, ch. 92, 3 Stat. 383	23
Act of Mar. 18, 1818, ch. 19, 3 Stat. 410	80
Act of Mar. 3, 1819, ch. 85, 3 Stat. 516	7
Act of June 30, 1834, ch. 161, 4 Stat. 729	23
Act of May 15, 1854, ch. 78, 1854 Cal. Stat. 84	55
Act of May 20, 1862, ch. 75, 12 Stat. 392	80
Act of Mar. 3, 1885, ch. 341, 23 Stat. 362	23
Act of May 2, 1890, ch. 182, 26 Stat. 81	54
Act of Apr. 21, 1904, ch. 1402, 33 Stat. 189.....	54
Act of May 27, 1908, ch. 199, 35 Stat. 312	87
Act of Mar. 8, 1918, Pub. L. No. 65-103, ch. 20, 40 Stat. 440.....	83
Adoption and Safe Families Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-89, 111 Stat. 2115.....	43
Adoption Assistance and Child Welfare Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-272, tit. I, 94 Stat. 500	43
Alaska Stat. §47.10.990(10).....	72
Cal. Stats. 2006, ch. 838 (S.B. 678).....	14
Family Support Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-485, 102 Stat. 2343	43
Ga. Code Ann. §15-11-26(10)-(20)	72
Hawaii Rev. Stat. §587A-2	72

Intercountry Adoption Act of 2000 Pub. L.
 No. 106-279, Oct. 6, 2000, 114 Stat. 825..... 43

International Child Abduction Remedies
 Act, 22 U.S.C. §9001 *et seq.* 43

Iowa Code §232B.1–.14 14

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§712B.1–.41 14

Minn. Stat. §§260.751–.835 14

Minn. Stat. §260C.007, subd. 26b 72

N.C. Gen. Stat. §7B-101(15a) 72

N.M. Stat. Ann. §§32A-28-1 through -42 14

N.M. Stat. Ann. §32A-28-2 72

Neb. Rev. Stat. §§43-1501 through -1517 14

Neb. Rev. Stat. §43-1503 72

Okla. Stat. tit. 10, §§40.1–.9 14

Okla. Stat. tit. 10A, §1-4-204(A) 72

Okla. Stat. tit. 10A, §1-4-813 72

Or. Rev. Stat. §419B.192 72

Or. Rev. Stat. §§419B.600–.654 14

Tex. Fam. Code §264.751 61

Tex. Gov’t Code §573.022 62

Treaty of Fort Laramie with Sioux, Etc.,
 1851, 11 Stat. 749 30

Treaty with the Cherokee, 1798, 7 Stat. 62 30

Treaty with the Choctaw and Chickasaw,
 1866, 14 Stat. 769 8, 32

Treaty with the Creeks, 1832, 7 Stat. 366.....	8
Treaty with the Creeks, 1833, 7 Stat. 417.....	30
Treaty with the Delawares, 1778, 7 Stat. 13.....	6
Treaty with the Delawares, 1854, 10 Stat. 1048.....	30
Treaty with the Florida Tribes of Indians, 1823, 7 Stat. 224.....	30
Treaty with the Kickapoo, 1819, 7 Stat. 200	30
Treaty with the Menominee, First Stipulation, 1831, 7 Stat. 342.....	30
Treaty with the Navajo, 1849, 9 Stat. 974.....	31
Treaty with the Navajo, 1868, 15 Stat. 667.....	7
Treaty with the Osage, 1808, 7 Stat. 107.....	30
Treaty with the Osage, 1865, 14 Stat. 687.....	30, 31
Treaty with the Ottawa, 1831, 7 Stat. 359	30
Treaty with the Ottawa, etc., 1836, 7 Stat. 491	8
Treaty with the Ottawa of Blanchard's Fork and Roche De Bouef, 1862, 12 Stat. 1237	8
Treaty with the Pawnee, 1857, 11 Stat. 729.....	8
Treaty with the Potawatomi Nation, 1846, 9 Stat. 853.....	30-31
Treaty with the Potawatomi, 1867, 15 Stat. 531	8, 32, 79

Treaty with the Seneca, Mixed Seneca and Shawnee, Quapaw, etc., 1867, 15 Stat. 5138

Treaty with the Shawnee, 1831, 7 Stat. 355.....30

Treaty with the Shawnee, 1854, 10 Stat. 105330, 54

Treaty with the Stockbridge and Munsee, 1856, 11 Stat. 663.....8, 31

Treaty with the Winnebago, 1846, 9 Stat. 87830

Treaty with the Wyandot, 1795, 7 Stat. 4925

Treaty with the Wyandot, 1817, 7 Stat. 16054

Treaty with the Wyandot, 1855, 10 Stat. 11598

Utah Code Ann. §80-2a-101..... 72

Violence Against Women Act Reauthorization Act of 2022, tit. VII, Pub. L. No. 117-103, 136 Stat. 4927

Wash. Rev. Code §§13.38.010-13.38.190 14

Wash. Rev. Code §74.15.020 (2)(a)(vi)..... 72

Wis. Stat. §48.028..... 14

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

124 Cong. Rec. 12532 (1978) (statement of Rep. Udall)..... 10

124 Cong. Rec. 38102 (1978) (statement of Rep. Udall)..... 11

124 Cong. Rec. 38103 (1978) (statement of Rep. Lagomarsino)	10
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1684 (1866)	52
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978), <i>as reprinted</i> <i>in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7530</i>	10, 18, 60, 61, 67, 69, 71
<i>Indian Child Welfare Act of 1977: Hearing</i> <i>on S. 1214 Before the S. Select Comm. on</i> <i>Indian Affairs, 95th Cong. (1977)</i>	11, 75
<i>Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978: Hearings</i> <i>on S. 1214 Before the Subcomm. On</i> <i>Indian Affairs and Public Lands of the</i> <i>H. Comm. on Interior and Insular</i> <i>Affairs, 95th Cong. (1978)</i>	75
<i>Indian Child Welfare Program: Hearings</i> <i>before the Subcomm. on Indian Affairs</i> <i>of the S. Comm. on Interior and Insular</i> <i>Affairs, 93d Cong. (1974)</i>	10, 75
Sen. Ex. Doc. 51, 51st Cong. 1st Sess. 289-92 (1890)	54
S. Rep. No. 41-268 (1870)	53
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
25 C.F.R. pt. 23	15
25 C.F.R. § 23.132(e).....	73
25 C.F.R. § 23.132(e).....	74
25 C.F.R. § 23.141(b)	88
25 C.F.R. § 23.141(c).....	88

Gregory Ablavsky, <i>Beyond the Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 1012 (2015)	24, 38
Meredith L. Alexander, <i>Harming Vulnerable Children: The Injustice of California’s Kinship Foster Care Policy</i> , 7 Hastings Race & Poverty L.J. 382 (2010)	40
American Indian Center of Chicago, <i>Our History</i> , https://aicchicago.org/ (last visited July 22, 2022)	75
<i>Articles of Confederation of 1781</i> , art. IX, para. 4	20, 27
Bethany R. Berger, <i>Reconciling Equal Protection and Federal Indian Law</i> , 98 Calif. L. Rev. 1165 (2010).....	53
Cliffords’ Petition for Review, <i>In re Welfare of the Child of S.B.</i> , A19-0225 (Minn. Dec. 23, 2019).....	71
<i>Felix S. Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell Jessup Newton eds. 2012).....	6, 8, 11, 29, 37, 62
Raymond Cross, <i>American Indian Education: The Terror of History and the Nation’s Debt to the Indian Peoples</i> , 21 U. Ark. Little Rock L. Rev. 941 (1999)	7
<i>The Federalist No. 3</i> (John Jay) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	20-21

<i>The Federalist No. 42</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	20, 21
John Grenier, <i>The First Way of War: American War Making on the Frontier, 1607-1814</i> (2005)	7
Robert B. Hill, <i>An Analysis of Racial/Ethnic Disproportionality & Disparity at the National, State, and County Levels</i> , Casey-CSSP Alliance for Racial Equity in Child Welfare (2007), https://bit.ly/3PSjzrH	15
Leo A. Huard, <i>The Law of Adoption: Ancient and Modern</i> , 9 Vand. L. Rev. 743 (1956)	40
<i>Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 38,778 (June 14, 2016)... 11, 13, 14, 15, 71	
Margaret D. Jacobs, <i>Remembering the “Forgotten Child”: The American Indian Child Welfare Crisis of the 1960s and 1970s</i> , 37 Am. Indian Q. 136 (2013).....	9
1 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 1773)	24
H. Knox, Report of the Secretary of War on the Southern Indians (July 18, 1787), <i>reprinted in 32 Journals of the Continental Congress 1774-1789</i> , at 368 (Roscoe R. Hill ed., 1936).....	21
Letter from Sen. Abourezk to Rep. Teno Roncalio (Sept. 1978), https://bit.ly/ 3PUssRI	74

- Letter from Robert W. Beasley, Chief,
Bureau of Indian Affairs Branch of
Welfare, to Bureau of Indian Affairs
Branch of Relocation (Apr. 5, 1955) (on
file with the National Archives and
Records Admin.)9
- Letter from Henry Knox to Israel Chapin
(Apr. 28, 1792), in *1 American State
Papers: Indian Affairs 231-32* (Walter
Lowrie & Matthew St. Clair Clarke eds.,
1832).....22
- Letter from Lewis & Clark County, Mont.,
to Lee Metcalf, House of
Representatives (Jan. 28, 1957) (on file
with Mudd Manuscript Library,
Princeton University)9
- Letter from Charles Pinckney to George
Washington (Dec. 14, 1789), in *4 Papers
of George Washington: Presidential
Series 401* (D. Twohig ed., 1993).....22
- Letter to T. Mifflin (Sept. 4, 1790), in *6
Papers of George Washington:
Presidential Series 396* (D. Twohig ed.,
1996).....22
- John E.B. Myers, *A Short History of Child
Protection in America* (2004),
<https://bit.ly/3Q5Uz08>41

National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>State Statutes Related to the Indian Child Welfare Act</i> (Nov. 12, 2009), https://bit.ly/3SqfT2e	14
Bryan Newland, U.S. Dep’t of Interior, <i>Federal Indian Boarding School Initiative Investigative Report</i> (May 2022), https://on.doi.gov/3JyObfB	8
Or. Admin. R. 413-120-0730.....	72
Stephen B. Presser, <i>The Historical Background of the American Law of Adoption</i> , 11 J. Fam. L. 443 (1971).....	40
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	36
Ellen Slaughter, Univ. of Denver Rsch. Inst., <i>Indian Child Welfare: A Review of the Literature</i> (1976), https://bit.ly/ 3SJXcH1	9
Christina Snyder, <i>Andrew Jackson’s Indian Son: Native Captives and American Empire</i> , in <i>The Native South: New Histories and Enduring Legacies</i> 90 (Tim Alan Garrison & Greg O’Brien eds., 2017).....	7
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> §1094 (1833)	20, 21
Texas Dep’t of Health & Human Services, <i>2015-2019 Title IV-B Child and Family Services Plan</i> , https://bit.ly/3JmUxi8	89

United States Department of Health and Human Services, Children’s Bureau Placement of children with relatives (2018), https://bit.ly/3Oo9wex	72
The United States of America in Account with William Blount (Dec. 31, 1791), <i>William Blount Papers, 1783-1823</i> (on file with Manuscript Division, Library of Congress at Folder 3: 1791).....	7
Emer de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> (New York trans. 1796)	31, 62
Wendy Wang, <i>Interracial Marriage: Who is ‘Marrying Out’?</i> , Pew Research Center (June 12, 2015), https://pewrsr.ch/ 3bpLQHe	66
Abraham Yates, Jr. (Sydney), To the Citizens of the State of New York (June 13-14, 1788), <i>reprinted in The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> 1153 (Jensen ed., 1976).....	21
